

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION *IN LIMINE*
NO. 8 TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OR ARGUMENT RELATED TO THE PROMOTION
OF, AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS REGARDING,
NEURONTIN AND GENOTROPIN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE UNRELATED OFF-LABEL PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES AT WARNER-LAMBERT AND PHARMACIA ARE NOT RELEVANT TO PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS. 2

II. THE NEURONTIN AND GENOTROPIN EVIDENCE SHOULD BE EXCLUDED UNDER RULE 404(B)(1). 4

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Huddleston v. United States, 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....4
Hynes v. Coughlin, 79 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1996).....5
Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....6
United States v. Certified Env'tl. Servs., Inc., 753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014).....7
United States v. McCallum, 584 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009)5, 6
United States v. Scott, 677 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012)4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 4023
Fed. R. Evid. 4035
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(1).....4
